

CAUSE NO. 2020-22609

STEVEN HOTZE, M.D.,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Hotze Health & Wellness Center,	§	
THOMAS DELAY,	§	
PASTOR JUAN BUSTAMANTE,	§	
City on a Hill Church,	§	
PASTOR GEORGE GARCIA,	§	
Power of Love Church,	§	
PASTOR DAVID VALDEZ,	§	
World Faith Center of Houston	§	
Church, and	§	281ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PASTOR JOHN GREINER,	§	
Glorious Way Church,	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
v.	§	
	§	
LINA HIDALGO, in her official	§	
capacity as Harris County Judge, and	§	
HARRIS COUNTY,	§	
Defendants.	§	HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Americans United for Separation of Church and State
in Support of Defendants**

PATRICK GRUBEL
Attorney in Charge
State Bar No. 24106034
grubel@au.org
KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.
State Bar No. 00797972
upton@au.org
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234 (phone)
(202) 466-3353 (fax)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument and Authorities	3
I. The Order Does Not Violate The Texas Constitution’s Guarantee of Religious Freedom.	3
A. The Order Does Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Under the Texas Constitution.	3
1. The order is neutral toward religion.	5
2. The order is generally applicable.	6
B. The Order Satisfies The Compelling Interest Test.	7
1. The order serves a compelling governmental interest.	9
2. The order is narrowly tailored.	10
II. The Texas Religious Freedom Restoration Act Does Not Require an Exemption.	11
III. The Establishment Clause Forbids The Requested Exemption.	12
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	4
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-00152 (N.H. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020).....	8
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	3, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	12
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm v. Wolf</i> , No. 63 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1329008 (Pa. Mar. 22, 2020)	8
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	13
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	2, 13, 15
<i>Fort Worth Osteopathic Hosp. v. Reese</i> , 148 S.W.3d 94 (Tex. 2004).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 607 (1982)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	9
<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Tex. Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020)	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01576-EK-PK, ECF No. 7 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	3, 14
<i>Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003).....	4
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00363-LMB-MSN, ECF No. 9 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 363 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	4, 14
<i>Voice of Cornerstone Church Corp. v. Pizza Property Partners</i> , 160 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. App.–Austin 2005).....	5
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 9, 10
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
 Constitutions, Statutes, and Orders	
Texas Const. Art. I, § 6	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) <i>et seq.</i>	12, 13, 14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
<i>Order Extending and Amending Order of County Judge Lina Hidalgo</i> , <i>Stay Home, Work Safe</i> , Apr. 3, 2020, https://www.readyharris.org/stay-home	5, 6, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

City News Service, *Judge Denies Church’s Attempt to Hold In-Person Easter Sunday Services*; Fox5SanDiego.com (Apr. 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ccPvTG> 8

Matthew Barakat, *Judge rejects lawsuit over order; no religious exemption*, WASH. POST (Apr. 9, 2020), <https://wapo.st/2xiqeIE>..... 8

Anna Christianson & Tiffany Littler, *Gov. Kelly issues executive order to limit church gatherings, funerals*, KSNT (updated Apr. 7, 2020 4:13 PM), <https://bit.ly/3bZV0F5>..... 17

Hilda Flores, *One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say*, KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020, 2:55 PM), <https://bit.ly/2XICpPu>..... 17

Sheena Jones & Christina Maxouris, *New York Officials traced more than 50 coronavirus cases back to one attorney*, CNN (updated Mar. 11, 2020), <https://cnn.it/2JtqAPb> 17

Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, *Kentucky county ‘hit really, really hard’ by church revival that spread deadly COVID-19*, LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 2, 2020 9:24 AM), <https://bit.ly/2XkKCnd>..... 17

Megan Menchaca & Allyson Ortegon, *Here’s how many coronavirus cases there are in Texas—and everything else you need to know*, TEX. TRIB. (updated Mar. 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2X768fh> 1
